

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RODERRICK FERRELL,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NUMBER 93,127

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i-iii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv-xiv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS | 20 |
| ARGUMENTS | |
| <u>POINT I:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY LIMITING FINAL SUMMATION TO A MERE FORTY-FIVE MINUTES RESULTING IN A DEPRAVATION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. | 23 |
| <u>POINT II:</u> APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM AS WAS HIS PENALTY PROCEEDING WHERE THE TRIAL COURT CROSSED THE LINE OF NEUTRALITY AND IMPARTIALITY THUS DENYING FERRELL ESSENTIAL DUE PROCESS BY DEPRIVING HIM OF THE APPEARANCE OF AN UNBIASED MAGISTRATE AND AN IMPARTIAL TRIER OF FACT. | 34 |
| <u>POINT III:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING APPELLANT’S VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION DURING JURY SELECTION, RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL RENDERING FERRELL’S DEATH SENTENCE CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM. | 41 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>POINT IV:</u> | 46 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING A STATE WITNESS TO TESTIFY TO HER OPINION AS TO WHAT DEFENDANT MEANT BY HIS WORDS, IMPROPERLY INVADING THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY AND RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY JURY AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 22, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. | |
| <u>POINT V:</u> | 51 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS TO AUTHORITIES IN LOUISIANA FOLLOWING HIS ARREST, WHERE THE STATEMENTS WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF FERRELL’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. | |
| <u>POINT VI:</u> | 62 |
| THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE, DUE TO THE PERVASIVE AND PREJUDICIAL PUBLICITY WHICH SURROUNDED THIS CASE AND INFECTED THE COMMUNITY FROM WHICH APPELLANT'S JURY WAS SELECTED. | |
| <u>POINT VII:</u> | 67 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING EVIDENCE MATTERS THAT HAD NO RELEVANCE BUT WERE EXTREMELY INFLAMMATORY AND PREJUDICIAL. | |
| <u>POINT VIII:</u> | 69 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION. | |
| <u>POINT IX:</u> | 74 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER | |

OF NAOMA QUEEN WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS,
OR CRUEL.

POINT X: 80
APPELLANT’S CRIMES ARE NOT THE MOST AGGRAVATED,
LEAST MITIGATED FIRST-DEGREE MURDERS IN THIS
STATE. A PROPER WEIGHING OF THE VALID AGGRAVATING
FACTORS AGAINST THE SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION
SHOULD RESULT IN A SENTENCE OF LIFE IN PRISON
WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.

POINT XI: 85
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT OF A 16-YEAR-OLD CHILD OFFENDER
VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE CONSTITUTION
OF FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES.

CONCLUSION 95

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 95

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES CITED:</u> | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>Adams v. State</u> 585 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1991) | 29 |
| <u>Allen v. State</u> 636 So.2d 494 (Fla.1994) | 93 |
| <u>Baldwin v. Franks</u> 120 U.S. 678, 683 (1887) | 88 |
| <u>Bell v. Harland Rayvals Transport, Ltd.</u> 501 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986) | 29 |
| <u>Blanco v. State</u> 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984) | 72 |
| <u>Branch v. State</u> 96 Fla. 307, 118 So. 13, 15 (1928) | 49 |
| <u>Buford v. State</u> 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981) | 78 |
| <u>Cannady v. State</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983) | 72 |
| <u>Castro v. State</u> 547 So.2d 111, 115 (1989) | 68 |
| <u>Cheshire v. State</u> 568 So. 2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990) | 75 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Cheshire v. State</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990) | 78 |
| <u>Crosby v. State</u> 97 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1957) | 35 |
| <u>Cross v. State</u> 103 So.2d 636, 89 Fla. 212 (1925) | 41 |
| <u>Dade County Classroom Teachers Ass'n v. Legislature</u> 269 So.2d 684, 686 (Fla.1972). | 93 |
| <u>DeConingh v. State</u> 433 So.2d 501, 503 (Fla. 1983) | 55 |
| <u>Dept. of Labor & Employment</u> <u>Div. of Workers' Compensation v. Bradley</u> 636 So.2d 802, 809 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994) | 48 |
| <u>DeSanchez v. Banco Central De Nicaragua</u> 770 F.2d 1385, 1397 (5th Cir. 1985) | 85 |
| <u>Dixon v. State</u> 13 Fla. 636 (1869) | 49, 75 |
| <u>Doerr V. State</u> 383 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1980) | 57 |
| <u>Drackett Products Co. v. Blue</u> 152 So.2d 463, 465 (Fla. 1963) | 48 |
| <u>Drake v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983) | 57 |
| <u>Elam v. State</u> 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994) | 76 |
| <u>Elkins v. United States</u> | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 364 U.S. 206 (1960) | 59 |
| <u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) | 74, 75 |
| <u>Estes v. Texas</u> 381 U.S. 532 (1965) | 62 |
| <u>Fillinger v. State</u> 349 So.2d 714, 715 (Fla. 1979) | 56 |
| <u>Foster v. State</u> 24 Fla.L Weekly D1039 (4 th DCA April 28,1999) | 39 |
| <u>Foster v. State</u> 464 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1985) | 29 |
| <u>Frazier v. State</u> 107 So.2d 16, 21 (Fla. 1958) | 56 |
| <u>Gaskin v. State</u> 591 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1991) | 64 |
| <u>Gibbs v. State</u> 193 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967) | 41 |
| <u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975) | 79 |
| <u>Hamilton v. State</u> 678 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1996) | 78 |
| <u>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of California</u> 405 U.S. 251, 257 (1972) | 91 |
| <u>Hegwood v. State</u> | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 575 So.2d 170 (Fla.1991) | 93 |
| <u>Hickey v. State</u> 484 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986) | 30 |
| <u>Hodge v. State</u> 26 Fla. 11, 7 So. 593, 595 (1890) | 49 |
| <u>Holden v. Holden</u> 667 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996) | 48 |
| <u>Holsworth v. State</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988) | 79 |
| <u>Huckaby v. State</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1979) | 78 |
| <u>Igartua De La Rosa v. U.S.</u> 32 F.3d 8, 11 fn.1 (1st Cir. 1994) | 92 |
| <u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 62, 64 |
| <u>J.F. v. State</u> 718 So.2d 251, 252 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998) | 39 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976) | 78 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> 378 so.2d 797 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980) | 41 |
| <u>Kane v. State</u> 481 So.2d 546 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986) | 30 |
| <u>Keene v. State</u> | |

| | |
|--|----|
| 390 so.2d 315,319 (Fla. 1980) | 41 |
| <u>Kight v. State</u> 512 So.2d 922, 929 (Fla. 1987) | 48 |
| <u>Lee v. State</u> 24 Fla.L.Weekly D736-738 (1 st DCA March 19, 1999) | 49 |
| <u>Lustig v. United States</u> 338 U.S. 74, 79 (1949) | 59 |
| <u>Manning v. State</u> 378 So.2d 274, 276 (Fla. 1979) | 65 |
| <u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> 367 U.S. 643 (1961) | 59 |
| <u>May v. State</u> 89 Fla. 78, 103 So. 115, 116 (1925) | 27 |
| <u>Mayola v. Alabama</u> 623 F. 2d 992, 997 (5th Cir. 1980) | 63 |
| <u>McCaskill v. State</u> 344 So. 2d 1276, 1278 (Fla. 1977) | 62 |
| <u>McFadden v. State</u> 24 Fla.L Weekly D1040 (4 th DCA April 28, 1999) | 39 |
| <u>Merchn v. State</u> 495 So.2d 855 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986) | 39 |
| <u>Missouri v. Holland</u> 252 U.S. 416 (1920) | 88 |
| <u>Munez v. State</u> | |

| | |
|---|----|
| 643 So.2d 82 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1994) | 29 |
| <u>Murphy v. Florida</u> 421 U.S. 794 (1975) | 62 |
| <u>Neal v. State</u> 451 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1984) | 30 |
| <u>Pietri v. State</u> 644 So. 2d 1347, 1352 (Fla. 1994) | 62 |
| <u>Pittman v. State</u> 440 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983) | 30 |
| <u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) | 78 |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976) | 75 |
| <u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107, 1109 (Fla. 1992) | 76 |
| <u>Rideau v. Louisiana</u> 373 U.S. 723 (1963) | 62 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. State</u> 472 So.2d 1294 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1985) | 30 |
| <u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985) | 79 |
| <u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991) | 78 |
| <u>Satz v. Perlmutter</u> | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 379 So.2d 359, 360 (Fla.1980) | 92, 93 |
| <u>Scott v. Barfield</u> 202 So.2d 591, 594 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1967) | 47 |
| <u>Scott v. State</u> 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986) | 77 |
| <u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> 384 U.S. 333 (1966) | 62 |
| <u>Simon v. State</u> 5 Fla. 285, 296 (1853) | 55 |
| <u>Singer v. State</u> 109 So.2d 7, 14 (Fla. 1959) | 65 |
| <u>Snipes v. State</u> 651 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1995) | 57 |
| <u>Sochor v. Florida</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992) | 74-76 |
| <u>St. Louis v. State</u> 584 So.2d 180 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991) | 68 |
| <u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> 492 U.S. 361 (1989) | 93 |
| <u>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</u> 141 Fla. 516, 519-520, 194 So.613, 615 (1939) | 35 |
| <u>State In the Interest of Dino</u> 359 So.2d 586 (La.1978) | 58 |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973) | 74 |
| <u>Stockton v. State</u> 544 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 1989) | 29 |
| <u>Straight v. State</u> 397 So.2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1981) | 68 |
| <u>The Paquete Habana</u> 175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900) | 90 |
| <u>Thompson v. Oklahoma</u> 487 U.S. 815 (1988) | 93 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> 548 So.2d 198, 204 (Fla. 1989) | 55 |
| <u>Tillman v. State</u> 591 So.2d 167, 169 (Fla.1991) | 93 |
| <u>Traylor v. State</u> 596 So.2d 957, 964 (Fla. 1992) | 54, 55 |
| <u>United States v. Belmont</u> 301 U.S. 324 (1937) | 88 |
| <u>United States v. Clutter</u> 914 Fed 2d 775 (C.A. 6 Ky. 1990) | 61 |
| <u>United States v. Comstock</u> 805 Fed. 2d 1194 (C.A. 5 Tex. 1986) | 59 |
| <u>United States v. Eastland</u> 989 Fed 2d. 760 (C.A. 5 Tex.1993) | 60 |
| <u>United States v. P.H.E., Inc.</u> | |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| 965 Fed.2d 848, 859 (C.A. 10 Utah 1992) | 60 |
| <u>United States v. Sutherland</u> 929 Fed 2d 765 (C.A. 1 Mass. 1991) | 61 |
| <u>Walls v. State</u> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994) | 69 |
| <u>Weinberger v. Rossi</u> 456 U.S. 25, 29 (1982) | 88 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> 143 So.2d 484, 488 (Fla. 1962) | 35 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u> | |
| Section 39.01(10), Florida Statutes (1997) | 89 |
| Section 90.604, Florida Statutes | 46 |
| Section 90.701, Florida Statutes | 48 |
| | |
| Amendment IV, United States Constitution | 23, 59 |
| Amendment V, United States Constitution | 23, 24, 45, 46 |
| Amendment VI, United States Constitution | 23, 24, 45, 46, 62 |
| Amendment VIII, United States Constitution | 23, 24, 45, 93 |
| Amendment XIV, United States Constitution | 23, 24, 45, 46, 59, 93 |
| Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution | 23, 24, 45, 46, 93 |
| Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution | 23, 24, 45, 93 |
| Article I, Section 2, The Florida Constitution | 24, 93 |
| Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution | 23, 45, 46 |
| Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution | 23, 24, 45, 46, 55, 93 |
| Article VI, Section 2 (The Supremacy Clause) United States Constitution | 88 |
| | |
| Florida Criminal Rule of Procedure 3.281 | 44, 66 |
| <u>Florida Evidence</u> , §701.1 (1998 Edition) | 46 |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.300(b) | 41 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States Section 313 (1987) | 88 |
| 138 Congressional Record Section 4781-01, Section 783-84 (daily edition, April 2, 1992) | 87 |
| <u>American Convention on Human Rights</u> Article 4(5) | 85 |
| American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man Articles I and II | 85 |
| <u>Convention on the Rights of the Child</u> Article 37 | 85 |
| <u>Fourth Geneva Convention of 12 August 1949</u> <u>Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons</u> <u>in Time of War</u> , Article 68 | 85 |
| <u>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</u> Article 6(5) | 85, 86 |
| <u>Safeguards Guaranteeing Protection of the Rights</u> <u>of Those Facing the Death Penalty</u> Safeguard 6 | 85 |
| The Convention on the Rights of the Child; Report of the Third Committee on Agenda Item 108 U.N. GAOR, 44th Session, Annex, Agenda item 108 at 15, U.N. Doc. A/44/736 (1989). | 89 |
| <u>United Nations Standard Minimum Rules</u> <u>for the Administration of Juvenile Justice</u> ("The Beijing Rules"), Rule 17.2 | 85 |
| <u>V. Streib, "The Juvenile Death Penalty Today:</u> | |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Death Sentences and Executions for Juvenile Crimes</u> January 1973-October, 1998,” page 7 | 86 |
| Ved P. Nanda, <u>“The United States Reservation to the Ban on the Death Penalty for Juvenile Offenders: An Appraisal Under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.”</u> 42 DePaul L.Rev. 1311, 1331-32 (1993) | 87 |
| William A. Schabas, <u>“Invalid Reservations to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: Is the United States Still a Party?.”</u> 21 Brook.J.Int’l.L. 277, 318-19 (1995) | 87 |
| <u>“Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions.”</u> Bacre Waly Ndiaye | 87 |
